Public Document Pack

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 14 March 2018
Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
1 Agenda yn Gymraeg (Pages 3 - 4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

5 Education Achievement Service Business Plan (Pages 9 - 74) All Wards

6 National Categorisation of Schools (Pages 75 - 90) All Wards

7 Wales Audit Office Action Plan Update (Pages 91 - 114) All Wards

8 Work Programme (Pages 115 - 120) All Wards

Contact: Eleanor Mulligan, Democracy and Communication Manager
01633 656656

E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov..uk

Date of Issue: Thursday 8 March 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

Aoend %%sﬁmw
genda ZReREwvDD

Cabinet

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 14 Mawrth 2018
Amser: 4y.p.
Lleoliad:  Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan Ddinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons,
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman a M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

1 Agenda yn Gymraeq

2 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

3 Datganiadau o fuddiant

4 Cofnodion

5 Cynllun Busnes Gwasanaeth Cyrhaeddiad Addysgol 2018 — 21 Pob Ward

6 Categoreiddio Ysgolion Pob Ward

7 Cynllun Gweithredu Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru Pob Ward

8 Rhaglan Waith Pob Ward

Cysylltwch &: Eleanor Mulligan, Rheolwr Democratiaeth a Cyfathrebu
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 8 Medi 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

CASNEWYDD

Cabinet

Date: 14 February 2018

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), M Whitcutt, P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey,

R Jeavons, D Mayer, J Mudd and R Truman

In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), M Rushworth (Head of Finance), G Price (Head of
Law & Regulation), O James (Assistant Head of Finance), A Garwood-Pask
(Senior Finance Business Partner)

Apologies: Councillors

1 Apologies for Absence
None received.
2 Declarations of Interest
None declared.
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed as a true record.
4 Revenue Budget 2018-19 and Medium Term Financial Plan: Final Proposals

Cabinet received and considered a comprehensive report prepared by the Head of Finance,
dealing with the revenue budget, capital budget and Treasury Management.

The Leader thanked the Cabinet and officers for their hard work on the budget. Cabinet had
been working on the proposals since last autumn.

The Leader also thanked the public for their responses on the consultation. Over the last few
years, the Council had gathered some 5,000 responses to engagement activities. This
consultation itself produced a good response rate with 2,680 individual proposal responses,
47 people attended the market event and 75 people attended specific sessions on individual
proposals. Responses also came from the Scrutiny Committees, School’s Forum and the
Fairness Commission. All were included and summarised in the Appendices to this report.

Cabinet had to make difficult decisions within the context of austerity, however the budget
was built on recent successes, such as -

Capital Investment in:
=  Friars Walk
= Investment in key buildings in the city centre through the VVP scheme - £13m

Page 5



= Significant investment in existing and new schools, including a new Welsh Medium
School - £52m

Revenue investment in:

= services which look after the most vulnerable in our society - nearly £9m in our social
care budgets over the last 5 years

= our school budgets — increase of around £7m

There was continued improvement in the Council’s day to day services and the indicators,
audited independently, which measured these. This was whilst still spending some £8m
under our Standard Spending Assessment and having the second lowest Council Tax in
Wales and one of the low
[...]
heir next
meeting on 27 February 2018:.

A Council Tax increase of 4.8% for Newport City Council, to fund a proposed net budget
of £274.59m in 2018/19

The Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, Minimum

Revenue Provision Policies and Prudential Indicators included in Appendix 9 to the
Cabinet paper. (2) Cabinet approved the following recommendations;

To agree the implementation of the full four year change and efficiency programme,
including all budget investments and saving options shown in Appendix 6 and 7 to the
Cabinet report, with the following changes

£k
Reduce council tax from 5% increase to 4.8% 94
Remove Gwent missing children’s service saving 20
Fund integrated property unit contract pressure 85
Reduce the Oakland’s respite saving from 2 days to 1 day 94
Additional funding to schools 420

713

To agree the 2018/19 fees and charges of the council shown in appendix 14 to the
Cabinet report.

Page 7



= To approve expenditure and use of the Invest to Save reserve in line with summary
shown in appendix 13c of the Cabinet report

= To agree the capital expenditure budget for 2018/19 to 2022/23 as shown in appendix 8
to the Cabinet report, acknowledging this will be subject to ongoing change through the
life of the programme to reflect new schemes within the affordable MTFP.

= To agree to keep future capital expenditure within the budgets set out in the MTFP in
relation to minimum revenue provision, while making use of other resources and tools to
maximise the capital programme

= To agree additions to the 2017/18 capital programme which includes amounts that span
into the new programme, shown in paragraph 11.7 to the Cabinet report.

5 Work Programme
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.
Decision:

To agree the proposed programme.

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

R Sg NEwpoRT
eporl T

Cabinet
Part 1
Date: 14 March 2018
Subject Education Achievement Service (EAS) Business Plan 2018-2021
Purpose To agree the Education Achievement Service Business Plan 2018-2021 and the Newport
specific Annex 2018-2019
Author Managing Director, Education Achievement Service (EAS)
Ward All
Summary The EAS is required to submit an annual overarching regional Business Plan with
accompanying annexes for each of the five Local Authorities (LAs). This Business Plan
(2018-2021) outlines the programme of work that is required to continue to accelerate
outcomes for children and young people across all schools in South East Wales. The plan
focuses on the urgent need to raise aspiration and accelerate improvement in pupil
outcomes, improve the quality of teaching and leadership and build a self-improving
system within and across schools and settings. The priorities for the Business Plan 2018-
2019 have been derived from the progress that has been made towards the previous
Business Plan and progress made across the region with the areas that have been
identified as requiring improvements through self-evaluation processes and feedback
from Estyn on the inspection of the EAS.
Proposal Members are requested to:
o Receive the report for information and take the opportunity to comment on the
contents of the Business Plan as part of the consultation process; and
¢ Consider the main strengths and areas for development within Newport, as detailed in
LA Annex and to consider how LA services can be aligned to meet the ambitious
targets within the Business Plan, therefore ensuring all pupils meet their full potential.
Action by The Education Achievement Service in partnership with the LA
Timetable The Business Plan and related LA Annex will commence from April 1st 2018

This report was prepared after consultation with:

e  Chief Education Officer
e Deputy Chief Education Officer
e ClIr. Galil Giles (Cabinet Member for Education)

Signed: Chief Education Officer

Page 9



Lorod MG

Page 10



Background

11

1.2

13

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

1.8

The EAS is required to submit an annual overarching re
[...]
 2018-2019
e Long Term 3-year Business Plan Overview
e Regional Self-Evaluation Report
e Regional Professional Learning Offer 2018-2019
e EAS Risk Register (Executive Summary)
e Self-Evaluation Timetable 2016-2018

The focus for improvement for 2018-2019 will continue to secure improvements in the following
areas:

e To continue to raise aspiration, improve pupil outcomes, particularly for vulnerable groups
of learners (FSM, Gender, EAL, MA and LAC) and reduce the variance within and across
schools, settings and LAs.

e To accelerate improvement in schools and settings where progress is too slow by
ensuring a more consistent approach is applied to schools causing concern and the use
of Local Authority statutory powers to accelerate progress in identified schools.

e To continue to improve the quality of leadership, teaching and learning, particularly within
the secondary phase.

e Supporting schools to ensure the effective development of pupil skills at all phases.

e Supporting the national approach and further development of the regional professional
learning opportunities to ensure the success, equity and well-being of every learner.

e Preparing schools to meet the curriculum and assessment demands in line with new
accountability arrangements.

e Supporting the development of a ‘world-class curriculum' that will help raise standards for
all in Wales.

e To embed the regional approach to developing a self-improving system.

The Regional Ambition is, by 2021 that:

Working with our key partners we will aim to transform the educational outcomes and life
chances for all learners across South East Wales. We will do this by:
e Ensuring successful learning experiences and high levels of wellbeing particularly for
those facing the greatest challenges;
¢ Building effective networks of professionals, across the five Local Authorities and beyond
and working together to improve leadership, teaching and learning; and
e Attracting and retaining a team of outstanding people wh
[...]
e at pace. The EAS will offer support and challenge
through this process but will not be able to effect change on a whole level without the
commitment from each tier within the system.

Implications
The South-East Wales Regional Mission: Business Plan (2018-2019)

This Business Plan focuses upon the actions that are required to accelerate
improvement across the region and across all schools, PRUs, Special Schools and non-
maintained nursery settings in Newport. Whilst this plan is regional, the bespoke
approach at school level and through each individual LA Annex enables all nuances in
need to be addressed. The actions contained within the plan align with the Welsh
Government strategic document Education in Wales: Our National Mission (Action Plan
2017 — 2021). Further details on delivery can be found in the Detailed Delivery
Document and the Professional Learning Offer 2018-2019 (these will be updated and
refined following the final version of the attached plan). The content of the Business
Plan will be used to populate and report against the regional elements within the Wales
Education Report Card.

The final version of the Business Plan will be supported by a range of supporting
documents:

e Local Authority Annex documents April 2018-March 2019

e Detailed Business Plan April 2018-March 2019

e Detailed Resource Overview 2018-2019

e Long Term 3-year Business Plan Overview

¢ Regional Self-Evaluation Report

e Regional Professional Learning Offer 2018-2019

e EAS Risk Register (Executive Summary)

e Self-Evaluation Timetable 2016-2018

Page 26



Appendix 1

Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny — EAS Business Plan 2018-2021

Author  Debbie Harteveld, Managing Director, Education Achievement Service (EAS)
Date 8 February 2018
1.17  The focus for improvement for 2018-2019 will continue to secure improvements in the

1.18

1.19

following areas:

To continue to raise aspiration, improve pupil outcomes, particularly for vulnerable
groups of learners (FSM, Gender, EAL, MA and LAC) and reduce the variance
within and across schools, settings and LASs.

To accelerate improvement in schools and settings where progress is too slow by
ensuring a more consistent approach is applied to schools causing concern and
the use of Local Authority statutory powers to accelerate progress in identified
schools.

To continue to improve the quality of leadership, teaching and learning,
particularly within the secondary phase.

Supporting schools to ensure the effective development of pupil skills at all
phases.

Supporting the national approach and further development of the regional
professional learning opportunities to ensure the success, equity and well-being of
every learner.

Preparing schools to meet the curriculum and assessment demands in line with
new accountability arrangements.

Supporting the development of a 'world-class curriculum’ that will help raise
standards for all in Wales.

To embed the regional approach to developing a self-improving system.

The Regional Ambition is, by 2021 that:

Working with our key partners we will aim to transform the educational outcomes and
life chances for all learners across South East Wales. We will do this by:

Ensuring successful learning experiences and high levels of wellbeing particularly
for those facing the greatest challenges;

Building effective networks of professionals, across the five Local Authorities and
beyond and working together to improve leadership, teaching and learning; and
Attracting and retaining a team of outstanding people who embed our core values
in their work and share a passion for excellence.

The delivery elements within the plan are centred around 7 key Improvement Strands:
Support for School Improvement, Professional Learning (Teaching and Leadership),
Excellence, Equity and Wellbeing, Curriculum, Assessment and Accountability,
Supporting Collaboration, Curriculum Reform and EAS Company Developments). Each
of these strands detail ‘What we will do’ and a section that 
[...]
e
effectively met in most cases through a centrally delivered training programme.

¢ Specialist HR support has complemented and enhanced the provision that is already in place in LAs
providing support and training for school leaders, disseminating regional policies and protocols.

Leadership

e The Business Plan sets out the regional strategic vision, aims and priorities aligned closely to WG
guidance and key national, regional and local priorities with good progress has been made towards
recommendations from Estyn.

¢ Self-evaluation and improvement planning processes are accurate, evaluative and balanced.

¢ A wider range of performance indicators at school and regional level are now being used in self-
evaluation activity to ensure that the progress of all groups of learners is challenged and supported.

e Strategic leadership and management is good with an effective governance and communication
structure, which is becoming increasingly effective.

e School strategic partnerships are good and continue to improve.

e Working practices with LAs are becoming increasingly effective in relation to schools causing concern.

¢ Where warning notices have been issued in LAs linked to standards, most schools have improved
their performance.

e There are sound financial processes in place and processes to evaluate Value for Money (VFM) have
been improved and refined and are now appropriate.

e Appropriate partnerships with other consortia have been forged with the main aims to improve
provision and to raise standards for learners across the region.

W
CAERPHILLY :i g NEWPORT TORFAEN BWRIDEISTREF
SR Bt SO rts : Y SO COUNTY SIROL 7
C;J:_RFFILI monmouthshire BOROUGH TORFAEN

CASNEWYDD

= ool

Blaenau Gwent




Regional Priorities for 2018-2019

The focus for improvement for 2018-2019 will focus on continuing to secure improvements in
the following areas:

¢ To continue to raise aspiration, improve pupil outcomes, particularly for vulnerable groups of learners
(FSM, Gender, EAL, MA and LAC) and reduce the variance within and across schools, settings and
LAs.

e To accelerate improvement in schools and settings where progress is too slow by ensuring a more
consistent approach is applied to schools causing concern and the use of Local Authority statutory
powers to accelerate progress in identified schools.

e To continue to improve the quality of leadership, teaching and learning, particularly within the
secondary phase.

e Supporting schools to ensure the effective development of pupil skills at all phases.

e Supporting the national approach and further development of the regional professional learning
opportunities to ensure the success, equity and well-being of every learner.

¢ Preparing schools to meet the curriculum and assessment demands in line with new accountability
arrangements.

e Supporting the development of a 'world-class curriculum' that will help raise standards for all in Wales.

e To embed the regional approach to developing a self-improving system.

The Regional Ambition is, by 2021 that:

Working with our key partners we will aim to transform the educational outcomes and life chances for
all learners across South East Wales. We will do this by:

¢ Ensuring successful learning experiences and high levels of wellbeing particularly for those facing the
greatest challenges;

¢ Building effective networks of professionals, across the five Local Authorities and beyond and working
together to improve leadership, teaching and learning; and

e Attracting and retaining a team of outstanding people who embed our core values in their work and
share a passion for excellence.

A detailed three year overview is available within the additional support documentation.

g V7 &
& 4 ,,c:,‘s, E,,’g’f.’:,',’!—,!—y \A e NEWPORT :I(I,I’(I‘|,I’\ Mul‘(xl"xllm;
N (9‘5’?’:’:"" monmouthshire il TOREARY 8

Blaenau Gwent CASNEWYDD




3. The South-East Wales Regional Mission: Business Plan (2018-2019)

This Business Plan focuses upon the actions that
[...]
eration

Action by Chief Education Officer

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

o EAS Assistant Director (Challenge Advisers)
EAS Learning Intelligence

e Newport Education Directorate —Chief Education Officer. Deputy Chief
Education Officer
Strategic Director, People.

e Councillor Gail Giles — Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Signed: Chief Education Officer

Qorod O™

Page 75



Background: The Minister for Education and Skills announced the introduction of the National School
Categorisation System in September 2014. The system covers primary schools, secondary schools,
special schools and Pupil Referral Units.

Newport has a strong track record of success in the number of green schools within the local authority
and in the fast pace of change associated with those schools requiring the highest levels of support. In
2016-17 Newport had the highest percentage of green primary schools in Wales (52%). In 2017-18 this
figure has improved to 57% which is 12% above the regional average. The percentage of green and
yellow primary schools (combined) within the City is 93%. This is 5% higher than the regional average of
88%.

Newport is the only local authority in the region to have 2 green secondary schools (St Joseph’s RC
Comprehensive and Bassaleg Comprehensive School). The percentage of green and yellow secondary
schools within Newport is 55%. This compares to the regional average of 41%.

There are currently 5 red schools within the City. These schools require the highest level of support
which should enable them to progress at satisfactory rate. A detailed support plan is in place for each of
these schools. The progress of each red school is monitored regularly by the EAS, Chief Education
Officer and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. At the time of National Categorisation publication
there were 5 amber schools in Newport. This has reduced to 4 with the rapid improvements realised in
Maes Ebbw Special School (which is now categorised as yellow).

Changes for 2017-18

For 2017-2018, Welsh Government will remove the data-driven judgement that places schools
into a standards group as part of Step 1. Discussion around the school’s self -evaluation will be
the central feature of the model going forward, with a school’'s data forming the starting point of
discussions within the school, and with their Challenge Adviser, about their capacity to improve in
relation to leadership, teaching and learning.

1. Use of terminology

The following terminology is used to describe the outcomes of each step of the categorisation
process:

Step 1: no standards group is published for 2017-2018
Step 2: the outcome is a judgement about a school’s improvement capacity (A-D)
Step 3: leads to a support category for each school (green, yellow, amber, red)

As Step 1 is not published, the national school categorisation matrix is not used in the
identification of a school’s support category.

What this meant for schools:

Primary Schools: The data that previously informed step one of categorisation is not used to
calculate a standards group. Instead, it has been used to inform discussions as part of Step 2 of
the process — the self-evaluation of the school’s capacity to improve.

Secondary Schools: As with primary schools, the data that previously informed step one of
categorisation is not used to calculate a standards group. Instead, it is used to inform
discussions as part of Step 2 of the process — the self-evaluation of the school’s capacity to
improve.

Middle Schools or schools catering for pupils aged 3 to 16/18: The data that previously
informed step one of categorisation is not be used to calculate a standards group for 3-11 or 11-
16/18 provision. Instead, it is used to inform discussions as part of Step 2 of the process — the
self-evaluation of the school’s capacity to improve. The data will continue to be used separately,

Page 76



relating to provision for pupils aged 3-11 and then again to re
[...]
d actions planned for the next quarter. This enables Cabinet Members to
consider whether actions remain appropriate to meet the recommendations and
proposals for improvement, and to evaluate whether actions have been completed
in a timely manner.

The number of outstanding actions has continued to reduce in this quarter, from 5
to 4, this continued good progress is a result of ongoing efforts to develop and
embed processes to further address the recommendations and proposals for
improvement.

Cabinet are requested to:

Note the progress made towards meeting the recommendations and
proposals for improvement and query any areas where progress has been
delayed.

Recommend the outstanding actions be monitored in scrutiny.

Page 91



Action by Chief Executive, Strategic Directors and Heads of Service
Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
Chair of Cabinet
Chief Executive

= Strategic Directors
= Heads of Service

Signed

Page 92



Background

Corporate Assessment
The Wales Audit Office carried out a full Corporate Assessment of the Council in 2013.

The full 2013 Corporate Assessment examined the council’s capability to deliver its priorities and
improved outcomes for citizen and identified 7 recommendations and a number of Proposals for
Improvement.

Corporate Assessment Review
During 2014/15 the Wales Audit Office reviewed the progress the council had made against the 2013
recommendations and proposals for improvement.

Review of progress in addressing the Corporate Assessment and Corporate Assessment Follow-
up recommendations

During February 2016 the WAO completed fieldwork and a document review to assess the progress
made against the recommendations made in the original 2013 Corporate Assessment as well as the
2014/15 review. As a result of the review the seven original recommendations were reduced to four.

The 4 recommendations are summarised in the table below along with the number of actions planned,
completed and outstanding.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Cabinet 

 
Date: 14 March 2018 
 
Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 

D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt. 
 
In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), B Owen (Strategic Director – Place), J Harris 

(Strategic Director – People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation), S Morgan 
(Chief Education Officer), E Mulligan (Democracy and Communication Manager). 

 
 E Pryce and H Davies-Edwards (Education Achievement Service). 
 

 
 
1 Local Full Fibre Networks  

 
The Leader started the meeting by welcoming the decision taken by the Department for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport to approve the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal bid for 
£6million of funding from the Local Full Fibre Wave 2 Challenge Fund, to realise the digital 
connectivity ambitions of both the public and business sectors within the region.   
 
The programme would make a major contribution to the digital aspirations of the city and the 
wider region, and delivery of Newport’s Digital Strategy for 2015-2020.  It was anticipated 
that the programme would not only help the city realise its digital ambitions, but also provide 
a catalyst to stimulate commercial investment, supporting both citizens and businesses 
within the area.  It was hoped that the offer of an integrated, singular and long term approach 
for the region would future-proof public and business connectivity needs, giving confidence 
for the public sector, investors and creating growth. 
 
On behalf of the Cabinet, the Leader and Cabinet Member for Community Resources both 
thanked the council officers who led the successful bid on behalf of the Cardiff Capital 
Regions City Deal. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 

 Councillor Jeavons and Councillor Harvey as NCC nominee and reserve nominee on 
the EAS Company Board 

 Councillor Mayer as the NCC nominee on the EAS Scrutiny Panel and the EAS Audit 
and Risk Assurance Committee 
 

 
3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2018 were confirmed as a true record. 
 



 

4 Education Achievement Service Business Plan  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented the report containing the Education 
Achievement Service Business Plan for 2018-2021, prepared in consultation with the 5 local 
authorities within the consortia. The plan outlined the programme of work that was required 
to continue to accelerate outcomes for children and young people across all schools in the 
region. The plan focused on the urgent need to raise aspiration and accelerate improvement 
in pupil outcomes, improve the quality of teaching and leadership and build a self-improving 
system within and across schools and settings.  
 
The 2018 plan was built on the previous EAS Business Plan and a robust self-evaluation 
system which was used to set out priorities for action.  Although this was a regional plan, it 
included a bespoke element to address Newport’s needs and individual schools within our 
City.  
 
The focus for improvement for 2018-2019 would continue to secure improvements in the 
following areas:  

 To continue to raise aspiration, improve pupil outcomes, particularly for vulnerable 
groups of learners (FSM, Gender, EAL, MA and LAC) and reduce the variance within 
and across schools, settings and LAs.  

 To accelerate improvement in schools and settings where progress is too slow by 
ensuring a more consistent approach is applied to schools causing concern and the 
use of Local Authority statutory powers to accelerate progress in identified schools.  

 To continue to improve the quality of leadership, teaching and learning, particularly 
within the secondary phase.  

 Supporting schools to ensure the effective development of pupil skills at all phases.  

 Supporting the national approach and further development of the regional 
professional learning opportunities to ensure the success, equity and well-being of 
every learner.  

 Preparing schools to meet the curriculum and assessment demands in line with new 
accountability arrangements.  

 Supporting the development of a 'world-class curriculum' that will help raise standards 
for all in Wales.  

 To embed the regional approach to developing a self-improving system.  

 

The Cabinet Member reported that she was confident that there were appropriate monitoring 
systems in place to ensure the EAS Business Plan remained on track.  The Cabinet Member 
would receive reports around progress towards the success criteria set out in the Business 
Plan at various points in the year. These would be received through JEG and Cabinet 
Member briefings. Elected Members from the Company Board would also receive this 
information. Additional reporting around EAS Value for Money reporting would be reported to 
the relevant scrutiny committee in June 2018.  
 
The Leader was pleased to note the comments from the scrutiny committee from its 
consideration of the plan on 12 March 2018, which stated that it had no specific concerns to 
raise about the content of the planned activity and targets, and was satisfied that the 
appropriate processes were in place to monitor progress. 
 
In commenting upon the report, Cabinet Members noted the importance of education 
provision and the national need for more funding in this area.  Members were pleased to note 
the good outcomes for looked after children in the plan.   
  
Decision: 

 



 

To receive the report for information and submit the comments above on the contents of the 
Business Plan as part of the consultation process.   
 
To note the main strengths and areas for development within Newport, as detailed in the 
local authority annex; and how local authority services are aligned to meet the ambitious 
targets within the Business Plan, therefore ensuring all pupils meet their full potential. 
 
 

5 National Categorisation of Schools  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills presented the report, setting out the process of 
how schools were categorised in Wales, and the outcomes of categorisation for Newport 
schools.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the change to the categorisation system this year, removing the  
data-driven judgement that places schools into a ‘standards group’, previous known as ‘Step 
1’.  From now on, discussion around the school’s self -evaluation would be the central 
feature of the model going forward. A schools capacity to improve in relation to leadership, 
teaching and learning would be captured in Step 2 and 3 of the categorisation process. 
 
Focussing upon Newport Schools, the Cabinet Member reported that Newport had a strong 
track record of success in the number of green schools within the local authority.  In 2016-17 
Newport had the highest percentage of green primary schools in Wales (52%).  In 2017-18 
this figure had improved to 57% which is 12% above the regional average. The percentage 
of green and yellow primary schools (combined) within the City was 93%. This was 5% 
higher than the regional average of 88%. 
 
It was reported that Newport was the only local authority in the region to have two green 
secondary schools (St Joseph’s RC Comprehensive and Bassaleg Comprehensive School). 
The percentage of green and yellow secondary schools within Newport was 55%. This 
compared to the regional average of 41%. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that there were currently 5 red schools within the City. These 
schools required the highest level of support which should enable them to progress at 
satisfactory rate. A detailed support plan was in place for each of these schools. The 
progress of each red school was monitored regularly by the EAS, Chief Education Officer 
and Cabinet Member for Education and Skills. 
 
At the time of the National Categorisation results being published, there were five amber 
schools in Newport. This had since reduced to four with the rapid improvements realised in 
Maes Ebbw Special School (which was now categorised as yellow). 
 
In discussing the report, Cabinet Members were pleased to note the positive results for 
Newport.  Members commented upon the impact of negative media coverage around red 
and amber categorisations for schools, in particular the impact on the school community. 
 
The Principal Challenge Adviser clarified that the colour assigned related to the number of 
days of support allocated to that school, and indicated a school needing support in a more 
formal and structured way.  It was noted that in allocating judgements, the EAS and local 
authority officers were keenly aware of the impact red and amber judgements could have on 
a school community in terms of potential negative perceptions.  The Chief Education Officer 
also highlighted that schools could be re-categorised during the year, and with the 
appropriate support, categorisations would often change and improve quickly.   
 
Decision: 
 
To note the report.   



 

 
6 Wales Audit Office Action Plan Update  

 
The Leader presented the latest quarterly update on progress made against the WAO 
recommendations from their corporate assessment review.  The Leader reported that 
progress continued to be good, with another action concluded in this quarter; this left just 4 
actions outstanding from the 35 originally identified. More actions were expected to be closed 
in the next quarter.   
 
Because the majority of the actions have now been completed, the report proposed that the 
remaining actions could now be monitored through the normal channels of service area plans 
and scrutiny, rather than a separate report to full Cabinet.   
 
Cabinet Members would of course continue to be involved in progressing these actions 
individually by working closely with their Heads of Service, and accounting for performance 
at scrutiny. 
 
The Leader also noted that, as these actions were closed in this action plan, progress would 
still be monitored within the appropriate service area to support continued improvement.   
 
The Leader noted issues raised regarding attendance by Cabinet Members at Scrutiny, 
which would be discussed further with colleagues outside the meeting.   
 
In discussing the report, Cabinet Members noted the continued good progress despite the 
ongoing and significant funding challenges.   
 
The Leader also noted the excellent work from Streetscene staff and other colleagues during 
the recent adverse weather.  The Cabinet offered their thanks to all involved in managing the 
continued provision of service in such difficult conditions.   
 
Decision: 
 
To note the progress made towards meeting the recommendations and proposals for 
improvement. 
 
To recommend that the outstanding actions be monitored in scrutiny. 
 
 

7 Work Programme  
 
The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 
Decision: 
 
To agree the proposed programme. 
 
 


